· ab

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 70491

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CONSUMERS TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION, a California corporation, for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate service as a petroleum irregular route carrier over all public highways and between all points and places in the State of California.

In the matter of the Application of CONSUMERS TRANSPORTATION CORPORATION, a California corporation, to sell and transfer.

and of

A. W. HAYS TRUCKING, INC., a California corporation, to purchase and acquire the operative rights of CONSUMERS TRANSPORTATION CORPORA-TION, a California corporation, conducted under and pursuant to Decision No. 44392, dated 20 June 1950, in Application No. 31227. Application No. 31227 (Filed December 2, 1965)

Application No. 48232 (Filed February 7, 1966)

<u>OPINION</u>

Applicant Consumers is the holder of a petroleum irregular route carrier certificate. This operative right was created in 1950 by Decision No. 44392 in Application No. 31227. It authorizes the transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in bulk between all points and places in the State.

Applicant Hays, a carrier domiciled in Woodland, Yolo County, holds a cement carrier certificate and radial highway common, contract and city carrier permits. Its financial statement, attached to the application reveals that its financial resources are thoroughly adequate for the purposes of this application.

- Corporation should be revoked.
- A certificate of public convenience and necessity as a petroleum irregular route carrier should be granted to A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc. as provided by the following order.

A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc. is hereby placed on notice that operative rights, as such, do not constitute a class of property which may be capitalized or used as an element of value in rate fixing for any amount of money in excess of that originally paid to the State as the consideration for the grant of such rights. Aside

the public, and the effective date of the tariff filings shall be concurrent with the consummation of the transfer herein authorized. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply in all respects with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 80-A.

- 4. On or before the end of the third month after the consummation of the transfer as herein authorized, A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc. shall cause to be filed with the Commission, in such form as the Commission may prescribe, an annual report, or reports related to the operations of the seller for the period commencing with the first day of the current year to and including the effective date of the transfer.
- 5. Concurrently with the effective date of the tariff filings required by ordering paragraph 3 hereof, Decision No. 69938, dated November 9, 1965, in Application No. 31227, is hereby vacated.
- 6. Concurrently with the effective date of the tariff filings required by ordering paragraph 3 hereof, the operative right granted by Decision No. 44392, dated June 20, 1950, in Application No. 31227 is hereby revoked and, in place and stead thereof, a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier is hereby granted to A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc. as

A. 31227, 48232 ab

particularly set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

:		Dated at	San Francisco	California,	this	29 m
day	of	MARCH	, 1966.			

APPENDIX A A. W. HAYS TRUCKING, INC. Original Page 1 (a corporation)

A. W. Hays Trucking, Inc., by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier for the transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in tank trucks and tank trailers between all points and places in the State of California.

End of Appendix A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.

Decision No. 70491, Application No. 48232.